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SECTION A  
 
QUESTION 1 
 
1.1 LONDON AND ITS HINTERLAND   
 
 1.1.1 • Bath 

• Stratford  
• Stonehenge 

  
 
  (3) 

 
 1.1.2 • Free hotel pick-up service from over 170 hotels in Central 

London 
• Entrance to Stonehenge included 
• Panoramic tour of Bath with free time 
• Entrance to Shakespeare Birthplace Museum 
• Champagne reception served in Shakespeare's garden 
• Luxury air conditioned motor coach and services of a 

professional guide 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  (6) 

 
 1.1.3 Stratford upon Avon    (1) 
 
 1.1.4 Mary Arden's house    (1) 
 
 1.1.5 The heart of England    (1) 
 
 1.1.6 • Royal Shakespeare Theatreü 

• New placeü 
• Holy Trinity Churchü 
• Mary Arden's Houseü 
• Anne Hathaway's Cottage 
• Harvard House Butterfly farm 
• Teddy Bear Museum                                                  (Any 4 x 1) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
  (4) 

 
 1.1.7 (a) Bath 

• Bath is a beautiful Georgian city with delightful crescents, 
terraces and architecture. ü 

• There are Roman baths that were built nearly 2,000 
years ago. ü 

• There is a prehistoric monument and a World Heritage 
Site. 

• England's first spa resort is there. 
• In the centre of town traffic is free with street artists, 

museums and enticing shops. 
• There are attractions such as Roman baths, pump 

rooms, the Bath Abbey and Bath Museum 
• There are architectural sites such as The Royal Crescent 
• The shops in Milson Street are attractions.      (Any 2 x 1)                                                                                           

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  (2) 
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  (b) Stonehenge 

• It is a prehistoric monument and World Heritage Site.ü 
• It was built between 3 000 and 6 000 BC.ü 
• Rituals took place there. 
• There are huge 40 ton Sarsens and the volcanic blue 

stones that were brought from the Preseli mountain over 
280 miles away.                                                (Any 2 x 1)                                                                                                           

  
 
 
 
 
 
  (2) 

 
1.2 1.2.1 

1.2.2 
1.2.3 
1.2.4 
1.2.5 
1.2.6 
1.2.7 
1.2.8 
1.2.9 
1.2.10 
1.2.11 
1.2.12 
1.2.13 
1.2.14 
1.2.15 

London 
Cardiff 
Birmingham 
Edinburgh 
Belfast  
Pennines 
Ben Nevis 
Loch Inverness/Lake Inverness/Loch Ness 
Thames or river Thames 
Trent or river Trent 
North Sea 
Irish sea 
English Channel 
Orkney Islands 
Hebrides or Outer Hebrides 
                                                                                               (15 x 2) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(30) 
[50] 

 
 TOTAL SECTION A:    50 
 
 
SECTION B 
 
QUESTION 2 
 

2.1 FRANCE  SWITZERLAND  
 2.1.1 Paris                                         (1) 2.1.1 Geneva                           (1)  
 2.1.2 Yes                                          (1) 2.1.2 Yes                                 (1) 
 2.1.3 Seine river                                (1) 2.1.3 River Rhone                   (1) 
 2.1.4 Cathedral de Notre Dame        

(Any applicable church or 
cathedral)       

 
 
  (1) 

2.1.4 Cathedral St Pierre     
 
  (1) 

 2.1.5 CDG  Charles du Gaulle - 
23 km northeast of the city  

 
  (2) 

2.1.5 GVA Geneva - 5 km/3 miles north 
of the city                                

 
  (2) 

 2.1.6 Air France (AF)                        (2) 2.1.6 Swiss Air (LX)                 (2) 
 2.1.7 Temperate climate in the 

northü, north eastern 
areas have a more 
continental climate with 
warm summers and  
colder winters ü       (2 x 1)   

 
 
 
 
 
  (2) 
(10) 

2.1.7 The Alps cause many climatic 
variations throughout Switzer-
land.ü  In the higher Alpine re-
gions temperatures tend to be low, 
while the lower land of the northern 
area has higher temperatures and 
warm summers.ü                 (2 x 1)             

 
 
 
 
 
 
  (2) 
(10) 
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 GERMANY  AUSTRIA  
 2.1.1 Berlin                                      (1) 2.1.1 Vienna                            (1)  
 2.1.2 Yes                                         (1) 2.1.2 Yes                                (1) 
 2.1.3 No river                                  (1) 2.1.3 Danube river                   (1) 
 2.1.4 • Kaiser Wilhelm-

Gedachtniskirche 
(Wilhelm Memorial 
church) 

• Friedrichstadtkirche 
• Duitser Dom 
• Französischer Dom 
• St Hedwig Cathedral 
• Nikolaikirche 
• The American Church 
• The Marienkirche or      

St Mary's Church 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  (1) 

2.1.4 • St Stephen's Cathedral 
• Karlskirche 
• Votive church 
• Chapel of the Hofburg 

 
 

 
 
 
  (1) 

 2.1.5 TXL Berlin-Tegel 
- 8 km/5 miles northwest of 
the city                                      

 
 
  (2) 

2.1.5 VIE Wien – Schwechat 
- 18 km/11 miles southeast of the 
city               

 
 
  (2) 

 2.1.6 Lufthansa  LH                       (2) 2.1.6 Austrian Airlines OS        (2) 
 2.1.7 • Temperate throughout 

the country 
• Warm summers and cold 

winters 
• Rainfall throughout the 

year 
• Atlantic ocean influences 

the climate (oceanic 
climate) 

• Continental climate 
                                 (2 x 1) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  (2) 
(10) 

2.1.7 • Moderate continental climate 
• Summers are warm 
• Pleasant cool nights 
• Winters are sunny 
• Snow levels high enough for 

widespread winter sport 
• Temperatures vary between 

30°C in summer and 0°C in 
winter 

• The rainfall in the eastern areas 
averages less than 800 mm per 
annum 

• Mountainous – rainfall 200 mm 
• Pleasant mild climate       (2 x 1) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  (2) 
(10) 
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 BENELUX COUNTRIES  
 2.1.1 Amsterdam   (1) 
 2.1.2 Yes   (1) 
 2.1.3 Amstel river   (1) 
 2.1.4 • Joods Historisch Museum 

• Begijnhof 
• Cuypers catholic church 
• WesterKerk 
• NieuweKerk 
• Church of St Nicholas 

 
 
 
 
 
  (1) 

 2.1.5 Schipol – AMS 
-15 km/9 miles southwest of the city 

 
  (2) 

 2.1.6 Royal Dutch Airlines KLM   (2) 
 2.1.7 • Mild, maritime climate 

• Summers are generally warm 
• Winters are fairly cold 
• Possibility of some snow 
• Rainfall throughout the year                                                            (2 x 1) 

 
 
 
 
  (2) 
(10) 

 
2.2 2.2.1 FRANCE 

 
Paris 

  

 
  (a) A 

B 
C 
D 
E 

Montmartreü 
Musée d'Orsayü 
Georges Pompidou Centreü 
Musée du Louvre/Louvreü 
Champs-Elysees ü  
                                                                                          (5 x 1) 

  
 
 
 
 
  (5) 

 
  (b) • Built in 1889 to commemorate the world's fairü 

• The continental celebration of the French revolution 
• Built for the universal exhibition to commemorate the centennial 

of the Revolution                                                          (Any 1 x 1) 

  
 
 
  (1) 

 
  (c) Arc de Triompheü    (1) 
 
  Loire valley 

 
  

  (d) A Chenonceau 
• Finest of all the castlesü 
• Built in 1520 for Henry II's mistressü 
• Later Louise de Lorraine wandered around the castle and 

tapestries with black skulls in her black mourning clothes 
after her husband’s death/ assassination 

• See tapestries, paintings, furniture 
• Internal bridge over the Cher river                         (Any 2 x 1) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  (2) 
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   B Chambord 

• Francois I hunting lodgeü 
• 365 fireplaces, 440 roomsü 
• 700 salamanders on the walls, ceilings, grand central 

staircase 
• Built in 1519 medieval architecture                       (Any 2 x 1) 

  
 
 
 
 
  (2) 

 
   C Blois Chateau 

• Finest architecturally and historically interesting building in 
the regionü 

• Residence of Catherine De Medici and the French Kings of 
the 16th Centuryü 

• Built in 13th Century 
• Mixture of architectural styles – Gothic east wing (Any 2 x 1) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
  (2) 

 
   D Orleans 

• Hunting venues close to Parisü 
• The city was rescued from the English by Joan of Arcü 
• Fairytale castlesü 
• Vineyardsü 
• Forests ü 
• Cathedral of Saint Croixü 
• Structure depicts Joan's lifeü 
• Museum des Beaux-Artsü                                    (Any 2 x 1) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  (2) 

 
  OR   
 
 2.2.2 GERMANY 

 
Berlin 

  

 
  (a) Interesting, vibrant, cosmopolitan place and has rapidly regained 

its pre-war reputation for being a party city. 
  

  (2) 
 
  (b) Sophisticated fun-lover and there are attractions enough to provide 

for even the most voracious of culture vultures. 
  

  (1) 
 
  (c) • Checkpoint Charlieü – tells the history of the Berlin wallü 

• Reichstagü – German parliament, testifies to the construction 
boomü 

• Charlottenburg Palaceü – contains the world famous bust of 
Queen Nefertiti: ü 
- Commissioned by Queen Sophie Charlotte 
- Prussian crown jewels can be seen                                 (2 x 2) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
  (4) 

 
  (d) • Jewish memorialü 

• Brandenburg Gateü 
• Hitler's bunker 
• Jewish Museum 
• Sachsenhausen concentration camp                          (Any 2 x 1) 

  
 
 
 
  (2) 
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  (e) Commercial project – Various eateries, theatres, shopping malls, 

Sony Centreü 
  

  (1) 
 
  (f) • Mountain rangesü 

• Upland plainsü 
• Terraced countryü 
• Hilly regions 
• Lake districts  
• Wide open lowlands                                                    (Any 3 x 1) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
  (3) 

 
  (g) • Cameras ü 

• Binoculars ü 
• Handmade crystals  
• Porcelain  
• Silver and steel goods 
• Soligen knives 
• Leather ware  
• Sports equipment  
• Toys from Nuremberg  
• Bavarian cloth  
• Musical instruments  
• BMW, VW and Mercedes Benz                                  (Any 2 x 1) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  (2) 
(15) 

 
  OR   
 
 2.2.3 SWITZERLAND   
 
  (a) • Switzerland is small – 41 200 square km.ü 

• South Africa is 1,22 million square km.ü                                  (2 x 1) 
  

  (2) 
 
  (b) It is totally surrounded by other countries.ü    (1) 
 
  (c) • Jura mountains in northwestü 

• Swiss Plateau in the centreü 
• Alps in the southü                                                                (3 x 1) 

  
 
  (3) 

 
  (d) • French Switzerlandü 

• Because of the language spoken there and the fact that it 
borders with France in the west and southwest. ü             (2 x 1) 

  
 
  (2) 

 
  (e) • Zurichü 

• West bank of the Limmat riverü                                  (Any 1 x 1) 
   

  (1) 
 
  (f) Geneva    (1) 
 
  (g) • United Nationsü 

• Red Cross ü                                                                     (2 x 1) 
  

  (2) 
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  (h) It started in 1191 as a fortress town.    (1) 
 
  (i) • Roofed bridgeü 

• Decorated along the inside walls with frescoesü 
• Crosses the river Rheuss 
• Medieval bridge 
• Rebuilt in 1993 after the bridge was burnt down         (Any 2 x 1) 

  
 
 
 
  (2) 
(15) 

 
  OR   
 
 2.2.4 AUSTRIA   
 
  (a) Epiphany ü  It is a public holiday in many countries and marks two 

events in Jesus Christ's life according to the Christian Bible. The 
first event was when the three wise men or kings, visited infant 
Jesus. The second event was when St John the Baptist baptised 
Jesus ü                                                                                   (2 x 1)                                                                                                                                                              

  
 
 
 
  (2) 

 
  (b) No. 9 Getredegasseü, Salzburgü                                           (2 x 1)    (2) 
 
  (c) Grosslocknerü                                                                        (1) 
 
  (d) • Entitles visitors to 72 hours of unlimited travel by underground 

bus and tram within 4 daysü 
• Reductions at several museums and other attractions ü     (2 x 1) 

  
 
  (2) 

 
  (e) • Vienna boys choirü    (1) 
 
  (f) • Helbling House ü. Built in the 15th century and decorated in 

Baroque Stuccoesü 
• Ottoberg restaurant ü. Has a Gothic tower built in 1494ü 
• The Ambris Castleü 16th century medieval structureü(Any 2 x 2)                                        

   
 
 
  (4) 

 
  (g) Danube riverü and originates in the Black Forest Mountains in 

Germanyü                                                                               (2 x 1) 
  

  (2) 
 
  (h) • Winter sports associated with snowü 

• Skiing, snowboardingü                                                (Any 1 x 1) 
  

  (1) 
(15) 

 
  OR   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tvet
Paper

s.c
o.za



MARKING GUIDELINE -9- N1510(E)(J8)H 
TOURIST DESTINATIONS N6 

Copyright reserved  Please turn over 

 
 
 2.2.5 BENELUX COUNTRIES 

 
Belgium 

  

 
  (a) • The Landscape is variedü 

• Rivers and gorges of the Ardennesü 
• Rolling planes in the countrysideü 
• Forests of the Ardennes 
• White sandy beaches on the north coast 
• The countryside is rich in historic cities, castles and churches 

(Any 3 x 1) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
  (3) 

 
  (b) • Frenchü 

• Germanü 
• Flemishü 
• Dutch                                                                       (Any 3 x 1) 

  
 
 
  (3) 

 
  (c) • Cinderella cityü 

• Venice of the north                                                  (Any 1 x 1) 
  

  (1) 
 
  (d) • Canal boat rideü 

• Visit museums like Groeninge museum, Memling museum, 
Gruuthuse museumü 

• Visit the Lace centre 
• Walk around in Begijnhof 
• Chocolate tasting (chocolatiers)                              (Any 2 x 1) 

  
 
 
 
 
  (2) 

 
  (e) • Ostendü 

• Zeebruggeü                                                                   (2 x 1) 
  

  (2) 
 
  Luxembourg   
 
  (f) • Main squareü 

• Place D'armesü 
• Outdoor cafés and restaurants 
• Grund cafés near the river Alzette                           (Any 2 x 1) 

  
 
 
  (2) 

 
  (g) • There are a lot of mountainsü  

• The scenery is similar to Switzerland                      (Any 1 x 1) 
  

  (1) 
 
  (h) Rock climbing     (1) 

(15) 
[50] 

 
 TOTAL SECTION B:    50 
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SECTION C 
 
QUESTION 3 
 
3.1 PORTUGAL   
 
 3.1.1 

3.1.2 
3.1.3 
3.1.4 
3.1.5 
3.1.6 
3.1.7 
3.1.8 
3.1.9 
3.1.10 
3.1.11 
3.1.12 
3.1.13 
3.1.14 
3.1.15 

B 
Q   
F   
N   
G  
K 
H  
J  
I 
M 
C   
D 
P  
A   
E  
                                                                                               (15 x 2) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[30] 

 
3.2 SPAIN   
 
 3.2.1 

3.2.2 
3.2.3 
3.2.4 
3.2.5 
3.2.6 
3.2.7 
3.2.8 
3.2.9 
3.2.10 
3.2.11 
3.2.12 
3.2.13 
3.2.14 
3.2.15 

H  
E 
Q 
G 
I 
J 
K  
L  
N 
C 
F 
P 
B  
D  
R 
                                                                                               (15 x 2) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[30] 
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3.3 ITALY   
 
 3.3.1 

3.3.2 
3.3.3 
3.3.4 
3.3.5 
3.3.6 
3.3.7 
3.3.8 
3.3.9 
3.3.10 
3.3.11 
3.3.12 
3.3.13 
3.3.14 
3.3.15 

E  
B  
J  
L  
I 
M  
Q  
F  
R 
G  
P  
D  
C  
H  
K  
                                                                                               (15 x 2) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[30] 

 
3.4 GREECE   
 
 3.4.1 

3.4.2 
3.4.3 
3.4.4 
3.4.5 
3.4.6 
3.4.7 
3.4.8 
3.4.9 
3.4.10 
3.4.11 
3.4.12 
3.4.13 
3.4.14 
3.4.15 

H  
I  
J 
A 
B 
C 
L 
G 
Q  
D 
N  
O  
P  
F  
K  
                                                                                               (15 x 2) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 [30] 

 
 TOTAL SECTION C:     30 
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SECTION D 
 
QUESTION 4 
 
4.1 EGYPT   
 
 4.1.1 

4.1.2 
4.1.3 
4.1.4 
4.1.5 
4.1.6 
4.1.7 
4.1.8 
4.1.9 
4.1.10 
4.1.11 
4.1.12 
4.1.13 
4.1.14 
4.1.15 

Edfu 
The Ramses festival 
Luxor 
The Sphinx 
Saqqara 
Khan el Khalili 
Suez 
Elephantine island 
Pyramids of Giza 
Sinai 
El Alamein 
Mount Moses (Mt Sinai) 
Ras Mohamed 
Step pyramid 
International film festival  
                                                                                               (15 x 2) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[30] 

 
4.2 TURKEY   
 
 4.2.1 

4.2.2 
4.2.3 
4.2.4 
4.2.5 
4.2.6 
4.2.7 
4.2.8 
4.2.9 
4.2.10 
4.2.11 
4.2.12 
4.2.13 
4.2.14 
4.2.15 

Topkapi 
Galata bridge 
Iraq 
Marmaris 
Bulgaria 
Taksim 
Ephesus (Efes) 
Pamukbank dance 
Kapali Carsi 
Temple of Artemis, Ephesus 
Theatre Agoras 
Bodrum 
Castle of St Peter 
Hidirlik Kulesi 
Blue Mosque 
                                                                                               (15 x 2) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[30] 
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4.3 ISRAEL   
 
 4.3.1 

4.3.2 
4.3.3 
4.3.4 
4.3.5 
4.3.6 
4.3.7 
4.3.8 
4.3.9 
4.3.10 
4.3.11 
4.3.12 
4.3.13 
4.3.14 
4.3.15 

Lake Tiberias 
Western wall 
Yerushalayim 
Jaffa 
Dead Sea 
Independence day 
Kibbutz 
BeitLahm 
Eilat 
Mount Zion 
Haifa 
Jordan River 
Golgotha 
Lebanon 
Jericho 
                                                                                               (15 x 2) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[30] 

 
 TOTAL SECTION D:    30 
 
 
SECTION E 
 
QUESTION 5 
 
5.1 WASHINGTON DC   
 
 5.1.1 District of Columbia üü    (2) 
 
 5.1.2 To avoid having the capital in any one stateüü    (2) 
 
 5.1.3 Washington-Dulles Internationalüü, IADüü    (4) 
 
 5.1.4 43 kmüü from the city in Virginiaüü    (4) 
 
 5.1.5 • US Capitolü – Distinctive dome, where Congress meetsü 

• Supreme Court ü– Greek Rivival building where justice 
interprets the Consititutionü 

• Library of Congress ü– biggest library in the worldü 
• The White house ü– official residence of the President of the 

USAü                                                                                  (2 x 2) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
  (4) 

 
 5.1.6 George Washington     (1) 
 
 5.1.7 Washington Monumentüü – 169 m tall, white obelisküü      (2 x 2)    (4) 
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 5.1.8 • Lincoln Memorial 

• Jefferson Memorial 
• Roosevelt Memorial 

  
 
  (3) 

 
5.2 MIAMI   
  
 5.2.1 

5.2.2 
5.2.3 
5.2.4 
5.2.5 
5.2.6 
5.2.7 
 
 
 

Florida üü 
Sunshine state üü 
Cruise capital of the world üü 
Miami International Airport üü, MIAüü 
9 km/6 miles west of Miamiüü 
Everglades National Parküü 
• Miami film festivalü 
• Miami International Boat Showü 
• Carnival Miami 
• Columbus Day Regatta                                               (Any 2 x 1) 

 

   (2) 
  (2) 
  (2) 
  (4) 
  (2) 
  (2) 
 
 
 
  (2) 
[40] 

 
 TOTAL SECTION E: 

GRAND TOTAL: 
   40 

200 
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